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funds managed by affiliates of Apollo Global Management, LLC. After receiving this 
nonpublic information from Whelehan, on January 22, 2016, Tsai purchased 1,500 shares 
of ADT stock. On that same day, Tsai also recommended to a close relative to purchase 
ADT stock. Later that day, Tsai's close relative purchased 343 shares of ADT stock. 
Whelehan did not trade in ADT stock. According to the complaint, when ADT's acquisition 
was announced on February 16, 2016, its stock price rose 48 percent, resulting in Tsai and 
her close relative generating illicit profits of approximately $ 19,500.00 and $ 4,414.41, 
respectively.The SEC's complaint charges Tsai and Whelehan with violating Section 10(b) 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. Without admitting or 
denying the allegations in the SEC's complaint, Tsai and Whelehan have each consented 
to the entry of judgments permanently enjoining them from violating those provisions of the 
federal securities laws. In addition, Whelehan has agreed to pay $ 23,914.41 in civil 
penalties, and Tsai has agreed to disgorge $ 23,914.41 in illicit profits plus $ 521.08 in 
prejudgment interest, and pay $ 23,914.41 in civil penalties. The settlements are subject to 
court approval.The SEC's investigation was conducted by Gerald Gross and Sheldon Mui, 
and was supervised by Sanjay Wadhwa, all of the SEC's New York office. See source 
document(s) for additional information. 
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